

No. 20-7622

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERLE DENEZPI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FEDERAL INDIAN LAW SCHOLARS AND
HISTORIANS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

AMANDA L. WHITE EAGLE
NYU-YALE AMERICAN
INDIAN SOVEREIGNTY
PROJECT
40 Washington Square S
New York, NY 10012

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
KEITH M. HARPER
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
LEONARD R. POWELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
igershengorn@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE HISTORY OF THE COURTS OF INDIAN OFFENSES REFLECTS TRIBAL ORIGINS DESPITE ASSIMILATIONIST GOALS..... 5

II. FEDERAL OFFICIALS HAVE LONG RECOGNIZED THAT THE COURTS OF INDIAN OFFENSES DERIVE THEIR PROSECUTORIAL POWER FROM TRIBES..... 13

A. Federal Officials and Congress Described the Courts of Indian Offenses as Exercising Tribal Authority at the Time of their Creation. 14

B. Confusion and Separation-of-Powers Concerns Nonetheless Dogged the Courts of Indian Offenses..... 19

C.	Since the Indian New Deal, the Courts of Indian Offenses Have Been Unambiguously and Repeatedly Recognized as Tribal Courts.....	22
III.	INTERPRETING THE C.F.R. COURTS AS EXERCISING TRIBAL AUTHORITY IS THE <i>ONLY</i> CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID INTERPRETATION OF THE COURTS.....	29
IV.	BECAUSE C.F.R. COURTS EXERCISE TRIBAL AUTHORITY, DUAL PROSECUTION IN THE C.F.R. COURTS AND FEDERAL COURT DOES NOT VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY.....	31
	CONCLUSION	32
	APPENDIX - List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Insurance Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)	29
<i>Begay v. Miller</i> , 222 P.2d 624 (Ariz. 1950)	26
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	22
<i>Colliflower v. Garland</i> , 342 F.2d 369 (9th Cir. 1965).....	27
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	17
<i>Davis v. Mueller</i> , 643 F.2d 521 (8th Cir. 1981)...	27-28
<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1857)	29
<i>Iron Crow v. Ogalala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Reservation, South Dakota</i> , 231 F.2d 89 (8th Cir. 1956)	26
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	27
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	29
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018). 29, 30	
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	1, 2, 14, 30
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	22

<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	30
<i>United States v. Clapox</i> , 35 F. 575 (D. Or. 1888).....	21
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	4, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)2,	27, 31
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	27
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Const. of the Nez Perce Tribe art. IX (1983).....	13
25 U.S.C § 1301	25, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1311	26
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137	5, 31
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, ch. 92, 3 Stat. 383	5, 6
Act of Mar. 27, 1854, ch. 26, 10 Stat. 269	6, 16, 32
Indian Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 (1968).....	25-26
Indian Department Appropriations Act of 1888, ch. 503, 25 Stat. 217.....	20
Indian Reorganization Act, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (1934)	10
Major Crimes Act, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362 (1885).....	18

Santa Fe Indian School Act, Pub. L. No. 106-568, 114 Stat. 2919 (2000).....	11
Treaty of Hopewell, U.S. - Cherokee Nation, Nov. 28, 1785, 7 Stat. 18.....	31
Treaty of New York, U.S. - Creek Nation, Aug. 7, 1790, 7 Stat. 35.....	32

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

16 Cong. Rec. 935 (1885)	18
<i>Granting Indians the Right to Select Agents and Superintendents: Hearing on 3904 Before the Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs, 64th Cong. (1916).....</i>	7
S. Rep. No. 43-367 (1874)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 11.114	29
25 C.F.R. § 11.115	29
25 C.F.R. § 11.116	29
25 C.F.R. § 11.117	29
25 C.F.R. § 11.118	29
25 C.F.R. § 11.200	30
25 C.F.R. § 11.800	30
25 C.F.R. § 161.1 (1938).....	11
25 C.F.R. § 161.3 (1938).....	11
25 C.F.R. § 161.5 (1938).....	11
25 C.F.R. § 161.23 (1938).....	11

25 C.F.R. § 161.28 (1938).....	11
Maggie Blackhawk, <i>Federal Indian Law as Paradigm within Public Law</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1787 (2019)	6, 21
Colin G. Calloway, <i>The Indian World of George Washington: The First President, the First Americans, and the Birth of the Nation</i> (2018)	15
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1941).....	24, 25
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Newton ed. 2012)	6
Vine Deloria, Jr. & Clifford M. Lytle, <i>American Indians, American Justice</i> (1983)	25
Department of the Interior, <i>Rules Governing the Court of Indian Offenses</i> (1883).....	8
Allison M. Dussias, <i>Ghost Dance and Holy Ghost: The Echoes of Nineteenth-Century Christianization Policy in Twentieth-Century Native American Free Exercise Cases</i> , 49 Stan. L. Rev. 773 (1997).....	21
Lisa Ford, <i>Settler Sovereignty: Jurisdiction and Indigenous People in America and Australia 1788-1836</i> (2010).....	15
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Of Laws and Men</i> (Philip Elman ed. 1956).....	23

William T. Hagan, <i>Indian Police and Judges: Experiments in Acculturation and Control</i> (1966)	8, 9, 10, 19, 20
Frederick E. Hoxie, <i>A Final Promise: The Campaign to Assimilate the Indians, 1880-1920</i> (1984)	6
Institute for Government Research, <i>The Problem of Indian Administration</i> (1928)	9, 10
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Federal Administration and Administrative Law in the Gilded Age</i> , 119 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1362 (2010)	20
Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior Affairs for 1875</i> (1875)	7
Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for the Year 1884</i> (1884)	9, 16
Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for the Year 1885</i> (1885)	16
Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for the Year 1889</i> (1889)	16, 17
Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Regulations of the Indian Office</i> (1904).....	9

1 <i>Opinions of the Solicitor of the Department of the Interior Relative to Indian Affairs 1917-1974</i> (1979)	3, 23, 24
Justin B. Richland & Sarah Deer, <i>Introduction to Tribal Legal Studies</i> (3d ed. 2016)	5
Stephen J. Rockwell, <i>Indian Affairs and the Administrative State in the Nineteenth Century</i> (2010)	6
Rennard Strickland, <i>Fire and the Spirits: Cherokee Law from Clan to Court</i> (1975)	7
Testimony of Mark Cruz, Deputy Assistant Secretary - Policy & Economic Development Indian Affairs, <i>Health & Safety Risks of Indian Children at BIE (Bureau of Indian Education) Boarding Schools</i> (May 16, 2019), https://www.doi.gov/ocl/indian-boarding-schools	11-12
United States Department of Justice, <i>Report of the Task Force on Indian Matters</i> (1975)	12
United States Department of the Interior - Indian Affairs https://www.bia.gov/CFR Courts (last visited Jan. 12, 2022).....	12
